	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2011-25
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor:
Date of Introduction: January 11, 2011
Committee(s) of Reference: F; TEU; RCD
Date of Analysis: January 14, 2011
Type of Action: Appropriation
Bill Summary: This ordinance appropriates $4,424,428 ($2,088,536 from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and $2,335,892 from the Beaches Renourishment fund) to provide funds for the participation of the City and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection with the U.S. Army Corps of engineers in the Duval County Shore Protection Project, as initiated by B.T. 11-035; authorizes the Mayor and Corporation Secretary to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, Amendment Number 6 to the Grant Agreement for Duval County Shore Protection Project; provides for a carryover of funds into Fiscal Year 2011-2012.
Background:  The Duval County Shore Protection Project entails beach nourishment of approximately 10.1 miles of Atlantic shoreline of Duval County from the St. Johns River entrance southward to the Duval/St. Johns County line.  It is a joint project with Duval County, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers sharing the costs.  Renourishment is an ongoing project that is done every five to seven years depending on what kind of hurricane seasons we have had and the degree of beach erosion.  
Policy Impact: Public Works/Engineering & Construction Management Division
Fiscal Impact: The ordinance appropriates $4,424,428
Analyst: Jackson







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

