
ENACTED 2/8/11

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

[image: image1.emf]2011-25.tif




2011-25.tif



ORDINANCE 2011-25-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $4,424,428 ($2,088,536 FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND $2,335,892 FROM THE BEACHES RENOURISHMENT FUND) TO PROVIDE FUNDS FOR THE PARTICIPATION OF THE CITY AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION WITH THE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS IN THE DUVAL COUNTY SHORE PROTECTION PROJECT, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 11-035; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, AMENDMENT NUMBER 6 TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT FOR DUVAL COUNTY SHORE PROTECTION PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR A CARRYOVER OF FUNDS INTO FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.  For the 2010-2011 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(See B.T. 11-035, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference)


(a)
Appropriated from:



See B.T. 11-035




$4,424,428

(b)
Appropriated to:



See B.T. 11-035




$4,424,428

Section 2.

Carryover.

The funds appropriated in this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover into fiscal year 2011-2012.

Section 3.

Purpose.
The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide funds for the participation of the City and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers in the Duval County Shore Protection Project. 

Section 4.  Approval and authorization.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, Amendment Number 6 to the Grant Agreement for Duval County Shore Protection Project, attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 5.  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

    /s/  James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2010\ord\12.13.10.BT.11.035.PW.CA.CO.FDEP.ACE.beachrenourish.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2011-25.tif




2011-25.tif

_1356332572/2011-25.tif
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

mBUDGET ORDINANCE

City of Jacksonville, Florida :
DTRANSFER DIRECTRMIEST NUMBER !55 4 ‘ l—DSj
N N

To:  Date Rec'd.

Date Fwd. Disapproved

Department Head

Mwoved )

7o

Mayor's Office

mmf

W +2/g//0

‘Z\‘)lw DEC 13 omn

ReonA .
1210l | K Ao

ﬁ&mm Accounting Divi‘ i

[Z2]F

/"‘W
IR o7 ] 7)

Budget Djvision
cEP\ sho DEC
DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR

13 A

rreere APPROVED g@w é@{@

Transfer From:

Account Title  Beach Erosion-Local Cash Carryover

Fund/Department/Division/Activity

Account No. PWEN1F4BE-09906

Other Fed, State & Local Grants/Beach Erosnon Local/Beach
Erosion/ PW/ENG

ATITOUTIC
Project/Pro. Det.
Grant/Gr. Det.

$ 2,335,892.00 -

Other Fed, State & Local Grants/Beach Erosion-State/Beach

Transfer From: Fund/Department/Division/Activity Erosion/ PW/ENG
ALIlVuUIIL

Account Title  Beach Erosion-State-FDEP Funds Project/Pro. Det.

Account No. PWEN1F3BE-334391 Grant/Gr. Det.  PWEQOM -\ $ 2,088,536.00

Account Title Mm (oAxa)  Project/Pro. Det.

AccountNo. TRWMFIFRIFY -~ 3R . Grant/Gr. Det. F\,&EOQ\(— W P 9\,335‘3“&,00 %=

AccouA‘@PR@VFD BY Project/Pro. Det.

Accou Y Y. Grant/Gr. Det. . i
MAY O , » L T TOTAL s b.‘,?
REVIEW COMMITTEE CVNER8.80

NET OF TRW ®4,424 428.00
TE DEC ] 3 ZU ]0 Other Fed, State & Local Grants/Beach Erosion-Local/Beach
Transfm dﬁBepartment/Dlws:onlActlvm Erosion/ PW/ENG
‘ ¥ Amount
Account Title  autherized !ﬂ@!!ﬂéf\ AR OUT  Project/Pro. Det.
N__po

AccountNo.  PWENAFABE-04904 TROUMIFYNIFR  Grant/Gr. Det. $ 2,335,392.00

Account Title  Beach Erosion Local Misc Svc & Chgs ~ Project/Pro. Det.

Account No. PWEN1F4BE-04938 Grant/Gr. Det. $ 500.00

Other Fed, State & Local Grants/Beach Erosion-State/Beach

Transfer From: HundlDepartment/Division/Activity Erosion/ PW/ENG

Account Title  Beach Erosion-State ¥{zest Trust Fund Aut Project/Pro. Det. HH.423,9428 "

AccountNo.  PWEN1F3BE-04904 Grant/Gr. Det. PANEOOHY -\ $-2-088;536-66 re

. mﬂS“\,%&o ©0
_ TOTAL 47424:426:00 14
PURPOSE: The purpose of this agreement is to appropriate funds for the City of Jacksonville's participation with U.S. Army Corps of

Engineers in the Duval County Shore Protection Project and to recognize the contribution and appropriate Florida Department

of Environmental Protection's (FDEP) funds for their participation i

DIVISION CHIEF William J. Joyce, P.E. Z/

PREPARED BY Lori West

project.

NET of Thow 344,424 N2R,00 e

DATE INITIATED 12/06/10
PHONE NUMBER 255-8759

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 2

-

FAML6450 V5.1 ** CITY OF JACKSONVILLE - CICSP1 *x 12/07/2010

LINK TO: - ° , ORGANIZATION SUMMARY INQUIRY 2:56 PM
BALANCE (Y,M,Q,A).: A . CURRENCY CODE :
FISCAL MO/YEAR . 03 2011 DEC 2010 FUNDING PERIOD:

INDEX CODE : PWEN1FABE BEACH EROSION - LOCAL

ORGANIZATION : = ;

CHAR / OBJECT
FDTP FUND SFND
PROJECT PROJ DTL
GRANT GRANT DTL :

USER CODE
S SUBOBJ DESCRIPTION BUDGET - ACTUAL ENCUMBERED BALANCE
331503 FEMA 409,994 305,505 -104,489
334391 STATE DEPT OF ENVI 68,335 50,918 -17,418
36602 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM 450,599 450,599
REVENUE TOTAL 928,928 807,022 -121,907
04904 TRUST FUND AUTHORI 3,531,828 2,688,341 102,741 740,746
04938 MISCELLANEOUS SERV 500 -500
- 09906 CASH CARRYOVER 2,812,099 950 2,811,149
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

F7-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG F9-LINK
_ G014 - RECORD FOUND

FAML6450 V5.1 ** CITY OF JACKSONVILLE - CICSP1 * * 12/07/2010

LINK TO: ORGANIZATION SUMMARY INQUIRY 2:57 PM
BALANCE (Y,M,Q,A) : A ' CURRENCY CODE :
FISCAL MO/YEAR : 03 2011 DEC 2010 FUNDING PERIOD:

INDEX CODE : PWEN1FA4BE BEACH EROSION - LOCAL

ORGANIZATION

CHAR / OBJECT
FDTP FUND SFND
PROJECT PROJ DTL
GRANT GRANT DTL :

USER CODE

S SUBOBJ DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ENCUMBERED BALA&C&
EXPENDITURE TOTAL 6,343,927 2,689,791 102,741 3,551,395
REVENUE LESS EXPE -5,414,999 -1,882,769 -102,741 3,429,489

F1-HELP F2-SELECT F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

F7-PRIOR PG F8-NEXT PG F9-LINK
G012 - NEXT PAGE DISPLAYED

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 2
AMENDMENT No: 6
DEP AGREEMENT No: 00DU1
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF BEACHES AND COASTAL SYSTEMS
BEACH MANAGEMENT FUNDING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
STATE OF FLORIDA
AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT FOR
DUVAL COUNTY SHORE PROTECTION PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT entered into on the 6" day of December, 2000, and amended on the 21% day of
July, 2003, and amended on the 26" day of September, 2005, and amended on the 23™ day of June, 2008, and
amended on the 22™ day of December, 2008, and amended on the 1¥ day of July, 2010, between the FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT")
and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a local government, (hereinafter referred to as the "LOCAL SPONSOR"),

is hereby amended as follows:

WHEREAS, it has come to the Department's attention that the Project name should be changed to
DUVAL COUNTY SHORE PROTECTION PROJECT as this is a Federal project and;

WHEREAS, the Grant Agreement is hereby revised to reflect the Project’s correct name and;

WHEREAS the 2010 Legislature has appropriated additional funds for construction and first year
monitoring and;

WHEREAS, funds appropriated in FY2010-2011, Line Item 1769A will not be used to pay for post-
construction monitoring in this Agreement

WHEREAS, other changes to the Agreement are necessary and now, therefore, the parties hereto agree
as follows:

° Paragraph 2 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

This Agreement shall begin on the last date executed and end on September 30, 2014. Pursuant to
Section 161.101 (18), Florida Statutes, work conducted on this PROJECT by the LOCAL SPONSOR or
its subcontractor and approved by the Department beginning on or after July 1, 1999, may be eligible
for reimbursement by the DEPARTMENT, provided that the PROJECT is approved by the Department.
If work identified in the approved Project Work Plan is completed prior to time allowed in this
Agreement, this Agreement may be terminated by formal amendment.

. Paragraph 7 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The LOCAL SPONSOR shall develop a detailed Scope of Work for each eligible PROJECT task, as
specified in Table 1 below. It is understood and agreed that the detailed Scope of Work shall include a
narrative description of each task, a corresponding dctailed budget for cach dcliverable under that task
and a schedule for completion of each task and deliverable. Approval of the Scope of Work for each
task will be in the form of an approved amendment to this Agreement. The DEPARTMENT may
require at least ten percent (10%) of the total cost share for a specified task be forfeited for failure to
obtain prior approval, through an executed amendment, from the DEPARTMENT for a specified task.

DEP Agreement No. 00DU1, Amendment No. 6, Page 1 of 4

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 9
o Paragraph 8 Table 1 is hereby revised as follows and the following language is hereby added to
the Agreement:

TABLE 1
| Task # Eligible Project Tasks Estimated Project Costs
Fedcral DEP Local Total
2.0 Design and Permitting
Design and Permitting
2.1 | (47.21%) 345,317 $50,673 $95,990
3.0 Construction '
3.1 | 2003 Nourishment (46.27%) $8,284,800 | $1,673,328 | $1,943,115 | $11,901,243
3.2 | 2005 Nourishment (47.21%) $7.274,870 $351,109 $392,608 | $8,018,587
3.3 | 2011 Nourishment (47.21%) $6,960,800 | $2,088,536 2,335,392 | 11,384,728
Construction Sub-Total $22,520,470 $4,1 12,973 | $4,671,115 | $31,304,558
4.0 Monitoring
4.1 | Monitoring 2008 (47.21%) $391,584 $437.867 $829,451
4.2 | Monitoring 2012(47.21%) 561,373 68,627 130,000
Monitoring Sub —Total $452,957 506,494 959,451
TOTAL PROJECT
COSTS $22,520,470 | $4,611,247 | $5,228,282 | $32,359,999

Prior written approval from the DEPARTMENT’S Project Manager shall be required for changes within

approved deliverable budget categories up to 10% of the total deliverable budget amount. The
DEPARTMENT’S Grant Manager will transmit a copy of the written approval and revised budget to the
DEPARTMENT Contracts Disbursements Office for inclusion in the Agreement file. Changes greater
than 10% will require a formal change order to the Agreement.

. Paragraph 9 is hereby revised to change the amount of funding from the DEPARTMENT under
this Agreement from $2,501,338 to $4,611,247.

. Paragraph 10 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The DEPARTMENT and the LOCAL SPONSOR agree that any and all activities associated with the
PROJECT that are not shown in Table 1 are the responsibility of the LOCAL SPONSOR and are not a
part of this Agreement. The LOCAL SPONSOR agrees that any costs for the specific eligible project
tasks that exceed the estimated project costs for that task shall be the responsibility of the LOCAL
SPONSOR. Any modifications to the estimated TOTAL PROJECT COSTS shown in Table 1 above,
shall be provided through formal amendment to this Agreement.

° Paragraph 12, the following language is hereby added to the Agreement:

The life of the PROJECT is defined as ten (10) years commencing upon execution of this Agreement
and re-initiated upon execution of subsequent amendments to this Agreement for additional funding.

DEP Agreement No. 00DU1, Amendment No. 6, Attachment A-4, Page 2 of 4

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 9
. Paragraph 14 is hereby revised to replace the fourth and the eighth sentences as follows:
These forms are to be subm.itted upon completion of the deliverables.

The final payment will not be processed until the match requirement has been met.

. Paragraph 15 1s hereby revised to replace the first sentence as follows:

The DEPARTMENT's Burcau of Beaches and Coastal Systems shall have thirty (30) days after receipt
of each request for reimbursement to determine that the work has been accomplished in accordance with
the terms and conditions of this Agreement prior to approving the request for payment.

° Paragraph 16 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

For the duration of this Agreement, the LOCAL SPONSOR.shall submit to the DEPARTMENT’S
Project Manager on a quarterly basis, Attachment F-3, Part III, Project Progress Report, as updates to
the project schedule, no later than thirty (30) days following the completion date of the quarterly
reporting period in which the project is underway. The term “quarterly” shall reflect the calendar
quarters ending March 31, June 30, September 30, and December 31. Schedules may be required to be
submitted electronically in an .MPP or tab delimited .TXT format. Information provided shall be the
best available and shall represent the most accurate forecast of future events. Specific information to be
included in the quarterly report: tasks to be completed, start and finish dates, task duration, and actual
start and finish dates with actual task duration. The timely submittal of these quarterly reports will
result in points for the ranking of future projects under the Beach Management Funding Assistance

Program.
° Paragraph 20 1s hereby revised to replace the third sentence as follows:

The LOCAL SPONSOR will be notified in writing of any changes to the DEPARTMENT’S Project
Manager information.

. Paragraph 40 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The DEPARTMENT may at any time, by written order designated to be a change order, make any
change in the Project Manager information or task timelines within the current authorized Agrcement
period. All change orders are subject to the mutual agreement of both parties as evidenced in writing.
Any change, which causes an increase or decrease in the LOCAL SPONSOR’S cost or time, shall
require formal amendment to this Agreement. Minor modifications which will be handled with a
change order include notification of a change in Project Manager, modification of deliverable due dates
when such change does not involve an extension, and modifying the Project Work Plan when such
modifications would not involve a decrease/increase in cost or an extension of the performance period

of this Agreement.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. 00DU1, Amendment No. 6, Page 3 of 4
Exhibit 2

Page 3 of 9

40 f\luoqlﬂl\f Japuf

umf\.e‘d‘ o DARYN zsﬂ‘ﬁ’

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused thésé préserits. to: be duly executed, the day and year
Tlast written bélow.

' FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF :
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION . -
%I"ltlt Mayor or dcsxgnee Secretary or-designee: -
m.
‘éat’t?i LSO 28w 2 , , ' Date: /t ,A?%/’fo
:3 N 3

BEID No. 59-6000344

(s o : . \ . ?\.‘{
Department of Environmental Profection
" Grant Program Administrator

APPROVED as to form and legality:.

Departmerit of Envifoafiiental Protection.
Attorney.

*If someone other than the- Mayor or designee signs this Agreement, a resolution, statement or other

documentation authorizing that person to 51gn the Agreement on behalf of ‘the. County/City must accompany the:
agreement.

List of Attachments/Exhibits included ds part of this Agieemient:

Specify Letter/

Type Number Description (include number of pages).

Attachment A4 Revised Grant Work Plan (4 pages)
H-TA Exhibit-1A (page 5.of 5 pages)

2

in. compilance. with the Ordinance Code .of the
City of Jacksonville. |.do. certify that there is.an
unexpanded, unencumbefed and unimpounded
balance in the appropriation. sufficient to cover
‘the foregomg Agreement and that provision has
; > " fhe,payment 6f the monies

rof.Fmanoe
g wa-33

DEP Agréement No, 00DU 1, Amendment No. 6, Pagé 4 of 4

Exhibit 2.
Page 4 of 9
ATTACHMENT A-4
REVISED GRANT WORK PLAN

Project Title: Duval County Shore Protection Project

Project Location: Beach nourishment of approximately 10.1 miles of Atlantic shoreline of Duval
County from the St. Johns River entrance southward to the Duval/ St. Johns County line (DEP reference
monuments R31 thru R80).

Project Background: Initial beach restoration of this federal project occurred in 1978 and 1980.
Addutional beach nourishments occurred in 1985,1987,1991,1995, 2003 and 2005.

Project Description:

2.0 Design and Permitting
Professional services required for engineering and design, obtaining environmental permits
and other authorizations and the preparation of plans and specifications for beach
nourishment. This item specifically excludes permit application fees or any other fees paid to
the State of Florida.

2.1 Design and Permitting
The City’s consultant will review surveys, design plans and specifications prepared for
project construction (2010-2011), by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, for compliance with
permit and lease conditions, and to optimize project performance, cost efficiencies and to
appropriately ensure that the best technical, economic and environmental results are achieved
for the non-federal sponsors. This will involve professional expertise provided to the City of
Jacksonville for correspondence, meetings and briefings that will involve FDEP, U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers and the general public.

Task 2.1 deliverables:

* Final Agreement between City of Jacksonville, Corps of Engineers, and Department of
Interior, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management (BOEM) formally known as Minerals
Management Service (MMS) for use of offshore borrow area; and permit modifications from
Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection, as applicable, for construction of project
nourishment. Task to be completed by December 2011. Deliverable cost: $48,000 total
value ($ 22,661 — DEP funds).

e Summary report of actions taken to assist Corps of Engineers in preparation, review and
advertisement of project design, construction plans and specifications for the project
nourishment. Task to be completed by December 2011. Deliverable cost: $33,000 total
value ($15,579 — DEP funds).

* Summary report of actions taken to facilitate the Corps of Engineers amendments to, and
award and administration of, the construction contract for project nourishment. Task to be
completed by December 2011. Deliverable cost: $14,990 total value ($7,077 — DEP funds).

3.0 Construction
Work performed and costs incurred associated with the placement of fill material and/or the

construction of erosion control structures within the project area. Eligible costs may include
mobilization, demobilization, construction observation or inspection services, beach fill,
tilling and scarp removal, erosion control structures, dune stabilization measures and native
beach-dune vegetation. Construction shall be conducted in accordance with any and all
permits issued by the Department.

DEP Agreement No. 00DU1, Amendment No. 6, Attachment A-4, Page 1 of 4
Exhibit 2
Page 5 of 9
3.1

3.2

3.3

2003 Nourishment
United States Army Corps of Engifieets constructed a federally authorized beach nourishment
project that was approximately 1.5 miles of Duval County Atlantic shoreline that was
completed in 2003. Total value: $11,901,243 ($1,673,328 — DEP funds). Project completed -
no funds remaining.

2005 Nourishment
United States Army Corps of Engineers constructed a federally authorized beach nourishment
project that was approximately 5.9 miles of Duval County Atlantic shoreline that was
completed in 2005. Total value: $8,018,587 ($351,109 —~ DEP funds). Project completed - no
funds remaining.

2011 Nourishment
United States Army Corps of Engineers will construct a federally authorized beach
nourishment project that is approximately 10.1 miles of Duval County Atlantic shoreline.

Construction administration shall prepare submittals, perform monitoring and review of
construction activity, attend pre-construction and progress meetings, and related services to
ensure construction of the project nourishment in compliance with the permit conditions and
requirements. These services shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

* Provide technical assistance to the Corps in review of the Contractor’s submittals and
construction plans, and preparation of contract modifications, to ensure compliance with
permit requirements.

o Notifications to FDEP and other regulatory agencies regarding preparatory and related
construction activities.

¢ Attend pre-construction conference, weekly progress meetings (as required), and perform
periodic field examination of construction activity and post-construction inspection to assist
Corps in implementing construction in accordance with permit conditions and in the specific
best interests of the State and Duval County.

¢ Prepare and submit construction documentation to FDEP and Bureau of Ocean Energy
Management (BOEM, f/k/a Minerals Management Service), prior to, during, and at
completion of construction; including requisite dredge tracking, turbidity monitoring and
construction-completion reports.

e Provide specific technical recommendations to Corps for construction contract modifications
required to ensure project construction in accordance with the project permit, objective,
performance expectations, and best environmental management practices.

¢ Assist in coordinating actions of environmental monitors and requisite pre-/post-construction
surveys, engineering analyses, and preparation of attendant reports describing the
construction activity, including offshore borrow and beach fill areas, in accordance with
construction requirements by BOEM, FDEP and other relevant agencies.

Task 3.3 deliverables:

e Advance pay of the non-federal cost share for construction. U.S. Army Corps letter
requesting advance pay. Task to be completed by June 2012. Deliverable cost: $11,384,728
- total value ($2,048,536 — DEP funds).

* Summary report of submittals, meeting attendance, project observation and related actions
required by the project permits and Agreements and to ensure Quality Assurance/Quality

DEP Agreement No. 00DU1, Amendment No. 6, Attachment A-4, Page 2 of 4
Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 9
4.0

4.1

4.2

Control in regard to construction of project nourishment through the date of construction
completion (site demobilization) by the Corps of Engineers’ contractors through submittal of
the post construction monitoring report. Task to be completed by June 2012. Deliverable
cost: $84,728 — total value (540,000 — DEP funds).

Monitoring
A monitoring program conducted in accordance with the requirements specified in any and
all permits issued by the Department and the US Army Corps of Engineers. A monitoring
plan must be submitted and approved in writing by the Department prior to the initiation of
monitoring activities. The plan shall be developed in a manner that will coordinate the
monitoring activities associated with current shoreline stabilization projects located within or
adjacent to the project area and with the Department’s Regional Coastal Monitoring Program.

Monitoring 2008

Year three of the physical and biological monitoring for the 2005 nourishment was completed
in 2008. Total value: § 829,451 ($ 391,584 — DEP funds). Monitoring completed and no
funds remaining.

Monitoring 2012

First year monitoring will involve activities by the City and its consultant toward compliance
with State and/or Corps of Engineers’ requirements associated with beach disposal operations
and Shore Protection Project construction. These requirements may include, but are not
limited to, turtle monitoring, nest relocation scarp removal, compaction monitoring, and
annual tilling as necessary required by the Department’s joint coastal permit.

A comprehensive beach and offshore monitoring program shall be developed for the project
shoreline. The Plan shall be in accordance with the FDEP Monitoring Standards for Beach
Erosion Control Projects, dated March 2004. The project and consultant will follow the
approved physical monitoring plan and include the following:

Identify post-fill shoreline and borrow site changes.
Monitor beach disposal and nourishment activities.
Provide advance planning of future project maintenance.

Identify storm impacts.

Task 4.2 deliverables:

Summary report of Year One beach compaction/tilling data and/or activities. Task to be
completed by June 2013. Deliverable cost: $44,000 total value ($ 20,772 — DEP funds).

Year One physical monitoring report for 2011 nourishment. Task to be completed by June
2013. Deliverable cost: $70,000 total value (§ 33,047 — DEP funds).

Ycar One biological monitoring report for 2011 nourishment. Task to be completed by June
2013. Deliverable cost: $16,000 total value ($ 7,554 — DEP funds).

Total Budget by Task and Deliverables: Matching Funds Source will be the City of Jacksonville.

DEP Agreement No. 00DU1, Amendment No. 6, Attachment A-4, Page 3 of 4

Exhibit 2
Page 7 of 9
Task # Eligible Project Tasks Estimated Project Costs
Federal DEP Local Total
2.0 Design and Permitting
Design and Permitting
2.1 | (47.21%) $45.317 $50,673 $95,990
3.0 Construction -
3.1 | 2003 Nourishment (46.27%) $8,284,800 | $1,673,328 | $1,943,115 $11,901,243
3.2 | 2005 Nourishment (47.21%) $7,274,870 $351,109 $392,608 $8,018,587
3.3 | 2011 Nourishment (47.21%) $6,960,800 | $2,088,536 2,335,392 11,384,728
Construction Sub-Total $22,520,470 | $4,112,973 | $4,671,115 $31,304,558
4.0 Monitoring
4.1 | Monitoring 2008 (47.21%) $391,584 $437,867 $829,451
4.2 | Monitoring 2012 (47.21%) $61,373 08,627 130,000
Monitoring Sub —Total $452,957 506,494 959,451
TOTAL PROJECT
COSTS $22,520,470 | 34,611,247 | $5,228,282 $32,359,999

All Tasks are contractual services.

DEP Agreement No. 00DU1, Amendment No. 6, Attachment A-4, Page 4 of 4

Exhibit 2
Page 8 of 9
¢jo ,mwu.wnm..hx:-z JHOWLOERY 9 "ON TUSUPUSUIY ‘T100 "ON 1Wowaa18y Jal

PR[UOLY Sif} UL
porestput Aprealo st yusidiaat agy Aq poritbar yojew. b:« “Y10# /SIDTALS JO.2d0DS JORIUOY) SY) UL-PIPN|IUL SIE PASN aq 0] d1e SPUNJ 3Y) YoRyas 10 sasodind;seotatss
ayy, [xdse: cENEUQQSMm seesy o0 sypysddeszsduy]. (VaS0) aoursissy feiousiig 51218 jo £ Soreiey epuoy] oy Jopue :EE BPIO/eRINCLY SHT OF 71 1 dny]
?\Q.Cu aoueIsIssy u:mquQ ﬁﬁuvo 430 woﬁﬁmo ot} Ul PaqLIvsap syuswarinbor wrexdord oy Yy Ajdwoo. Iteys watdiooa oy *sa0qe pognuept wesford yoea 164

LFTT19'%8 | premv [eio],

: R } Eﬁwoi 20ULISISSY . o R COVE9L1 # wy el
9z10%1 . 606°601°C . SuIpun,j Juswiseury Ydrag. £00°LE 11/010¢ VYD) anuaAy [r1ouaf) EuEn:uExw
. S T : : SPLT # WA U] VYD
‘ . : . . . weidold adueisissy | - , ‘punyf I1STu ] UONRIISAY G TON
9zIorl | <grsiss> | __Buipuny juswoSeURjN Yovad: | €00LE | 800Z-£007 | pueiuowddeurjy waishsooy | juawpuduy
. Em,.ywo._m OUBSISSY . ’ @:sm wm_: .r co:SQwom + "ON
9z10%1 I LIeess _ Supuny juawdSeuweiy Yoesl | - £00LE | 6002-800T | pusiuswoBeuey wioisksody | jeowpusiry -

GLT1 # Wa] 2ul] VYO
‘punyisnay | jopwanidy

190880 CPPSLOS TS . wiesdold {00y uolsory yorag €00LE | 000T-6661 | oluaSeuepy wdsAsody jiztiriele)

KRy junowdy Suipung “wondimsaq 95IM0S Juipung TQUINN JE3A [eost] Teomog sulpanyy ] BBquny

uonendorddy : ’ 100 VASD aEs 1 uresfoag
eIy , 3L VASD | oms

ok L6°SET uons um 03 123[qng s93an083Y Suaofio] a1 §o gm_mcoru Ea~=vu.~w< supy 03 :.«:E:m Eo_%uuy_ ) 0) POPIBAY 5331110503 ATEIS

K108918D) unewy supun,g MWL VAID YD , AoUd8Y [ea3pag | 19qUInN
uonendoiddy - wikiSoid
_ amg - Jedopa g

.Z:Ewci _Eavu& 10753241089y w::EEE FUimoljo] oy Jo ISISUO7J 1UILIS9I3Y ST} 0] E.“:w.:_m Ema_aam o—: 01 ?::«34 moﬁzcmam SN

ﬁoww.,mqu ] ) wamoﬁ:«‘ w_.ﬁ..um:w, T .uEH(Qmo . D 5@9&2 . — ?:wwa« ?B.v.um . . SQE:.Z
voneudoiddy _ : VD wersory
R Al Jerapay

_FBUIAO[IO] 243 JO 158U JUSUIR3LBY Sy O) JUERSINJ JUIId09Y o1l 03 papeAy 502an0soy [e4pay

ONIMOTIOH FHL 40 LSISNOD INTFIWHAYOV SIHL OL INVISUNA INFIIDAY AHL OL 9V y SANN

V1= LI4IHXH

Exhibit 2
Page 9 of 9




